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AUDITOR’S REPORT

To

The Project Director

Mizoram State Aids Control Society
Aizawl

Mizoram

We have audited the accompanying financial statement of the National AIBS Control
Project — Phase Il (Financed under World Bank Credit No. 3242-IN) as of March 31, 2008.

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our
audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Standard on Auditing issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free
material misstatement. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, evidence supporting
the amounts review of internal controls and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit
also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
the management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We
believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements, read with observation, if any, give a true and
fair view of the source and Application of Funds and the financial position of Mizoram
State Aids Control Society for the year end March 31, 2008, in accordance with

consistency applied Accounting Standards subject to our comments detailed in 1
Annexure —[. |

In addition, (a) with respect to Expenditure Report, adequate supporting
documentation has been mentioned to support the Claims to the world Bank for
expenditure incurred and (b) which expenditure are eligible for financing under the
credit/Grant Agreement.

FOR R. K. P. ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT
Dated at Silchar N /
the 19" day of July’ 2008 T ATl = BT S

(CA. JOY DEBNATH)

- PARTNER

MRN. 064610
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MIZORAM STATE AIDS CONTROL SOCIETY, AIZAWL, MIZORAM

POOL FUND

ANNEXURE —1i

COMMENTS TO AND FORMING PART OF AUDITORS REPORT

1. Depreciation on Fixed Assets has not been provided in the books of accounts as
par Accounting Standard - 6 “Depreciation Accounting” issued by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of India. Hence the financial statements do not give the actual
value of the assets held by the society under the said fund at the end of the financial
year.

2. Sale proceeds of old vehicles of Rs. 1,61,500/- has been credited to Other Receipt
and the whole receipt has been shown as income which should otherwise be
accounted for by crediting the concern assets and the balance profit/loss if any
should be accounted for as per Accounting Standard - 10 Accounting for Fixed
Assets.

3. Valuation of Closing Stock of Consumable stores has not been ascertained and
accounted for as per AS- 2 of ‘Valuation of inventories’.

FOR R. K. P. ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT

Dated at Silchar SN
the 19" day of July’ 2008 R ) I N

(CA. JOY DEBNATH)
"~ PARTNER
MRN. 064610

BRANCHES IN
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MIZORAM STATE AIDS CONTROL SOCIETY, AIZAWL, MOZORAM

1.

POOL FUND

MANAGEMENT LETTER

Comments and observations on the accounting
records. svstem. and controls that were
examined during the course ol the audit.

Specific deficiencies and arcas ol weaknesses
in the system and controls and make
recommendation {or their improvement:

Report on the degree of compliance with the
Financial / internal control  procedure as
documented in the financial manual of the
project.

Proper accounting  records, systems. and
controls were maintained by the society subject
to our comments detailed in Annexure — I
forming part of Auditor’s Report.
FFurther. we have to mention that :
a. Physical verification of Fixed Assets
has not been done by the
Management/Authority during the period of
audit which should be done on a periodic basis
as per NACO rules.

b. Physical verification of Consumables
stores has not been done by the
Management/Authority during the period of
audit which should be done on a periodic basis
as pet NACO rules.

C. Physical verification of cash has not
been done by the Management/Authority
during the period of audit which should be
done on a periodic basis as per NACO rules.

As detailed in Aunexure — 1 forming part of
Auditor’s Report. '

Further, we have to mention that Fixed Assets
Register as per GFR 40 is not updated properly
till the date of our audit.

Satisfactory subject to our comments detailed in

Annexure — I forming part of Auditor’s
Report.
Further, we have to mention that :

Cont™d...

BRANCHES IN
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it Pavment of Audit Fees for the year 2006
- (7 has been made without deduction of Tax
al source which should otherwise be paid by
deducting tax at source as per Section 194 of’
the Income JTax. 1961,

b. Annual Return as per Societies Act has
not been filed with the Registrar of Societies for
the period of our audit.

¢.  There are payments above Rs. 5.000/-
which are made in cash which should otherwise
be made through Account Payec
Cheque/Account Payee Draft as per NACO
Rules.

4. Communication matter that have come to @ Asdetailed in Annexure — I forming part of
attention during the audit which might have a Auditor’s Report.

significant impact on the noplov vt of the

society; and

5. Bring to attention any other matter that the @ Utilisation Certificate reccived from NGOs/

auditor pertinent. Phepharial Units relating to the financial year
after the end of the year but before tinalisation
of the financial statements should be considered
and accounted for as per AS —4 ~Contingencies
and Event” Occurring  After the Balance Sheet
Date.

FOR R. K. P.ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT

Dated at Silchar T i
the 19" day of July’ 2008 e

(CA. JOY DEBNATH)
: PARTNER
MRN. 064610
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Mizoram SACS - Pool Fund
P.O. Kulkawn , Aizwal - 796001

National AIDS Control Project - Phase HI(C. 5 No. 3242-IN)

Utilisation Certificate

Certified that out of amount of Rs. 114,299,000.00 as grants-in-aid received during the year 2007-08
from the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (National AIDS Control Organization) vide letters
mentioned hereunder and Rs. 47,851,596.83 on account of unspent balance brought forward from the
previous financial year, a sum of Rs. 81,704,858.53 (including (LA) Non Reimbursable prior period
expensable of Rs. 2,000,000.00 ) has been utilized for the purpose for which it was santioned and the
balance of Rs. 81,156,877.52 remaining unutilized at the end of the year will be adjusted towards the
grants-in-aid payable during the next year 2008-2009.

Sl. No. Sanction letter Number and Date Amount
1 T.11017/24/2007-NACO Dated 23.7.07 30,264,000.00
2 T.11017/24/2007-NACO(PFMU) Dated 30.10.07 26,441,000.00
3 T.11017/24/2007-NACO(PFMU) Dated 11.1.08 9,743,000.00
4 T.11017/17/2007-NACO(PFMU) Dated 29.3.08 47,851,000.00
Total 114,299,000.00

Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grants-in-aid was sanctioned
have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled and that I have exercised the following checks to see that the
money was actually utilized for the purpose for which it was sanctioned.

Kinds of checks exercised
1. Statement of Expenditures
2. Annual Financial Statements

Countersigned [l
|

FOr RUK. P AR
CAARTERE! 'f‘cucso%(f\?}%més;

| (ProjectQiRgst. o ...
R T SR s S ( Mizoran®SAC® L:Poelfund )
(Chartered Accountant)
(QA. VOY LE ShaTh)
Partner




Mizoram SACS - Pool Fund

P.O. Kulkawn | Aizwal - 796001

National AIDS Control Project - Phase HT (Credit No. 3242-IN)

Balance Sheet

For The Period From : 01-Apr-2007 To :31-Mar-2008

[Draft]

Figures for ti

igures for the Figures for the Figures for the
“evinus Period Schedule current Period previous Period Schedule current Perio
(Rs.) LIABILITIES Reference (Rs.) (Rs.) ASSETS Reference (Rs.)
47.851,596.83 GENERAL FUND 01 81,156,877.52 14,300,820.00 | FIXED ASSETS 02 16,319,257.
14.300.820.00 FIXED ASSET FUND 16.319.257.00 CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND
ADVANCES
23,165,929.83 CURRENT ASSETS 0301 50,471,395.
24,685,667.00 LOANS AND ADVANCES 0401 30,685,482.
62,152,416.83 97,476,134.52 62,152,416.83 97,476,134.5
. \ N
. e
Auditor ECTFM/FO Project Divictor
¢ )
Financt * e
. \DS C\)‘\«‘ : Ln,:{}' <
nr BN state A AL et AU
T Mizorart PPRITE. Ci

e Svsrem \dminsteator on 01/04/2008 03:11:36 from 1216
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General Fund

Schedule 01

Figures in Rupees

As at As at
31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
Particulars (Rs.) (Rs.)
Opening grant in aid 47,851,596.83 0.00
Add: Received during the year
Grant from NACO to SACS 114,299,000.00 62,152,416.83
Less: Utilised during the year
Grants utilised to the extent of revenue expenditure 78,975.282.31 0.00
Grants utilised to the extent of fixed asset expenditure 2,018,437.00 14,300,820.00
Closing grant in aid 81,156,877.52 47,851,596.83
, » ‘ ;'“ .- 4“‘.:"\;
: s BN " RS TR IITR
T Tk N s, %""‘irm
< * AP

(<A JOY DEBNATH)
Partner

e S}'SKJm Admuustraror on 01/04/ 2008 03.11:56 trom 1216

he Locetion)



Fixed Asset

Schedule 02

Figures in Rupees

Particulars Opening Balance Addition Deletion Closing Balance
Blood Bank Equipments (2203) 4,516,547.00 614,161.00 563,161.00 4,567,547.00
Civil Works (2201) 2,090,607.00 80,000.00 0.00 2.170,607.00
Equipment (Other) (2204) 3,268,774.00 182,084.00 28.857.00 3.422,001.00
Furniture , Fixtures & Supplies (2202) 989,680.00 863,935.00 527.750.00 1.325.865.00
Office Equipment (2206) 1.769.084.00 1,318,709.00 0.00 3,087,793.00
Vehicles (2205) 1.666,128.00 79,316.00 0.00 1,745,444.00
Grand Total 14,300,820.00 3,138,205.00 1,119,768.00 16,319,257.00
Funds from Other Sources Schedule 03

Figures in Rupees

Particulars

Opening Balance

Grant Recieved

Graat Utilised/
Refunded

Closing Balance

Grand Total

Leni-£0 ¢ ‘-
L ARSI

ted - Svstem Administrator o 01 /04,2008 031156 from 1216

the b o e
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CURRENT ASSETS

Schedule 0301

Figures in Rupees

Cash in hand

As at As at
31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
Particulars (Rs.) (Rs.)
71,969.00 478,441.00

A/c No. 12126 - Vijaya Bank

53,579,205.05

22.487.488.83

Cheque in Transit 0.00 200,000.00
SBI-Ac-30316168351 -3,179,779.00 0.00
Total 50.471,395.05 23,165,929.83
LOANS AND ADVANCES Schedule 0401
Figures in Rupees
As at As at
31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
Particulars (Rs.) (Rs.)
Advance to Others 2,494,895.00 2.887,728.00
Advance to NGOs 24,349,139.47 20.008.,750.00
Advance 1o Staff 1.841,448.00 739,189.00
Advance to District Authorities 1,200,000.00 1.050.000.00
Inter Unit Fund Transfer 800,000.00 0.00
Total 30,685,482.47 24,685,667.00
A e

rrte { ~@c
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Opening balance of Net Current Assets Amount (Rs.)
Cash in hand 478.,441.00
Afc No. 12126 - Vijaya Bank 22,487,488.83
Cheque in Transit 200,000.00
Advance to Others 2,887.728.00
Advance to NGOs 20,008,750.00
Advance to Staff 739,189.00
Advance to District Authorities 1,050.000.00

Sources of funds

Amount (Rs.)

Grant from NACO to SACS

114,299,000.00

114,299,000.00

Utilisation of funds

Amount (Rs.)

HIV Kits

Other Lab. Supplies

STI Drugs

IEC

NGO Services

Consultants and Consultancy Services
Training

Salary

Equipment Maintenance

Vehicle Maintenance

Travelling Expenses

Rent, Rates & Taxes
Telephone/Communication Expenses
Bank Charges

Miscellaneous Expenses

Printing & Stationery

Blood Lab. Supplies

Advertisement (Other than IEC)
Medical Expenses

Water and Electricity Charges

Audit Fees

NGO Services for Priority Interventions
Surveillance

Postage/Courier

Quality Assessment

Civil Works

Furniture , Fixtures & Supplies Far 8

CHARTE

Blood Bank Equipments

Equipment (Other) iy

Vehicles

1,328,252.00
466,130.00
525,512.00
19.149,086.00
3,973,758.00
776,000.00
2,983,549.00
8,808,796.00
123,090.00
983,199.00
1,329,238.00
283,740.00
146,964.00
1,790.00
781,373.00
615,385.00
1,615,875.00
332,200.00
51,015.00
57,285.00
25,254.00
32.060,620.53
1,190,000.00
2,750.00
75,560.00
80,000.00
336,185.00
51,000.00
153.227.00
79.316.00

—

(LA

e,

Chr®y



79,704,858.53

Closing balance of Net Current Assets

Amount (Rs.)

Cash in hand

A/c No. 12126 - Vijaya Bank
SBI-Ac-30316168351
Advance to Others

Advance to NGOs

Advance to Staff

71,969.00
53,579,205.05
-3,179,779.00
2,494,895.00
24,349,139.47
1,841,448.00

Advance to District Authorities 1,200,000.00
Inter Unit Fund Transfer 800,000.00
81,156,877.52
For B K. P ASSOCIATES
CHARTFRED ACCOUNTANTS !
: v Moe



Mizoram SACS - Pool Fund

P.O. Kulkawn , Aizwal - 796001

National AIDS Control Preject - Phase I (Credit No. 3242-IN)

Income And Expenditure Account
For The Period From : 01-Apr-2007 To :31-Mar-2008

[Draft]

igures for the Figures for the Figures for the Figures for tb
revious Period ) Schedule current Period previous Period Schedule current Perio
(Rs.) ENXPENDITURE Reference (Rs.) (Rs.) INCOME Reference (Rs.)
0.00 | IEC 19,149,086.00 0.00 | Other Income 28 711,139
0.00 | Consultants and Consultancy Services 776,000.00 0.00 | Grants utilised to the extent of revenue 78,975.282.
expenditure
0.00 | Surveillance 1,190,000.00
0.00 | (LA)Non Reimbursable prior period expensable 2,000.000.00
0.00 | Kits and Other Lab Supplies 06 3.410.257.00
0.00 { Medicines 07 525,512.00
0.00 | Training and Workshops 08 2,983,549.00
0.00 } NGO Services 1 36,034,378.53
0.00 | Salary (Pay and Allowances) 13 8.859,811.00
0.00 § Maintenance Costs 14 1,106,289.00
0.00 [ Operational Expenses 15 3,651.535.00
~0.00 79,686,421.53 0.00 79,686,421.:
| .
(CA. JOY DEBNATH) SN
) Partner
red  System Admmusteatos o 01,04/ 2008 03:13:27 from 1216 Pdge 1 of
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Other Income

Schedule 28

As at As at
Particulars 31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
(Rs.) (Rs.)
Other Receipts 161,500.00 0.00
Interest from Bank 549,639.22 0.00
Total 711,139.22 0.00
Kits and Other Lab Supplies Schedule 06
As at As at
Particulars 31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
(Rs.) (Rs.)
HIV Kits 1,328,252.00 0.00
Other Lab. Supplies 466,130.00 0.00
Blood Lab. Supplies 1.615.875.00 0.00
Total 3,410,257.00 0.00

od £ System Adminsteator on 01704,°2008 03:13:27 from 1216

Page 2 of



Medicines Schedule 07
As at As at
Particulars 31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
(Rs.) (Rs.)
STI Drugs 525,512.00 0.00
Total 525,512.00 0.00
Training and Workshops Schedule 08
AsS at As at
Particulars 31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
(Rs.) (Rs.)
Training 2,983,549.00 0.00
Total 2,983,549.00 0.00
NGO Services Schedule 11
As at As at
Particulars 31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
(Rs.) (Rs.)
NGO Services 3,973.758.00 0.00
NGO Services for Priority Interventions 32,060,620.53 0.00
" Total 36,034,378.53 0.00 ‘
' 5. O
1y e U ot
O S PP PR
- S [P L
(CA JQYLCESHATHN

v system Admunsstrator on 01,/04/2008 03-13:27 from 1216
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Salary (Pay and Allowances)

Schedule 13

As at As at
Particulars 31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
(Rs.) (Rs.)
Salary 8.,808,796.00 0.00
Medical Expenses 51,015.00 0.00
Total 8,859,811.00 0.00
Maintenance Costs Schedule 14
As at As at
Particulars 31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
(Rs.) (Rs.)
Equipment Maintenance 123,090.00 0.00
Vehicle Maintenance 983.199.00 0.00
Total 1,106,289.00 0.00

od Svstom \doustrator on 01/047 20000 03:13:27 from 1216

the Locaronr)
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Operational Expenses

Schedule 15

As at As at
Particulars 31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07

(Rs.) (Rs.)
Travelling Expenses 1,329,238.00 0.00
Rent, Rates & Taxes 283,740.00 0.00
Telephone/Communication Expenses 146,964.00 0.00
Bank Charges 1,790.00 0.00
Miscellaneous Expenses 781.373.00 0.00
Printing & Stationery 615.385.00 0.00
Advertisement (Other than IEC) 332,200.00 0.00
Water and Electricity Charges 57,285.00 0.00
Audit Fees 25.254.00 0.00
Postage/Courier 2.750.00 0.00
Quality Assessment 75,560.00 0.00
Total 3,651,539.00 0.00

LT TN
RSN

Bartner

FOR R
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)

ted © Svstern Admirastrator ¢
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Mizoram SACS - Pool Fund

P.O. Kulkawn , Aizwal - 796001

National AIDS Control Project - Phase 1iT (Credit No. 3242-IN})

Receipt And Payment Account
For The Period From : 01-Apr-2007 To :31-Mar-2008

[Draft]

e sacaue | Pl | st o
(Rs.) RECEIPTS Reference (Rs.) (Rs.) PAYMENTS Reference (Rs.)
Opening Balance: 0.00 | LOANS AND ADVANCES 17 56,859,582.1
0.00 Cash in hand 478,441.00 0.00 | FIXED ASSETS 16 2,558,205.1
0.00 Balance with Bank 30 22.687,488.83 0.00 | Kits and Other Lab Supplies 18 3.489,507.¢
0.00 | LOANS AND ADVANCES 17 1.862,175.00 0.00 | Medicines 19 1,151,882.(
23.165,929.83 | GENERAL FUND 29 114,299,000.00 0.00 | Training and Workshops 20 485,104t
0.00 | NGO Services 39 146,303.00 0.00 | Salary (Pay and Allowances) 25 9,664,411
0.00 | Other Income 56 711,139.22 0.00 | Maintenance Costs 26 1,074,789.(
0.00 | Operational Expenses 27 3,026.826.(
0.00 | IEC 11,334.346.(
0.00 | Consultants and Consultancy Services 68,500.(
Closing Balance:
478,441.00 Cash in hand 71,969.(
22.687,488.83 Balance with Bank 31 50.399,426.(
oL 11
/
(T Joynenyas
«d Cvsiem Administrator on })1/(\4-,’?(;‘08 0319:34 from 1216 ‘A“ Pagc 1 of
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LOANS AND ADVANCES Schedule 17
As at As at
31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
Particulars Rs.) Rs.)
Inter Unit Fund Transfer 1,862,175.00 0.00
Total 1,862,175.00 0.00
GENERAL FUND Schedule 29
Asat . As at
31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
Particulars (Rs.) (Rs.)
Grant from NACO to SACS 114,299,000.00 23,165,929.83
Total 114,299,000.00 23,165,929.83
Balance with Bank Schedule 30
As at As at
01-Apr-07 01-Apr-06
Particulars (Rs.) (Rs.)
Alc No. 12126 - Vijaya Bank 22,487,488.83 0.00
Cheque in Transit 200,000.00 0.00
22,687,488.83 0.00

o0
T %
=

(R aE

ted . Syvstem Adminsstrator on 01/04/2008 03:19:37 from 1216
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NGO Services Schedule 39
As at As at
31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
Particulars (Rs.) (Rs.)
NGO Services 26,000.00 0.00
NGO Services for Priority Interventions 120,303.00 0.00
Total 146,303.00 0.00
Other Income Schedule 56
As at As at
31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
Particulars (Rs.) (Rs.)
Other Receipts 161,500.00 0.00
Interest from Bank 549,639.22 0.00
Total 711,139.22 0.00

ted  svstem Admuinsstrator on 91/04/2008 03:19:37 from 1216

the T aritinnt

Page 3 0



LOANS AND ADVANCES Schedule 17

As at As at

31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07

Particulars (Rs.) (Rs.)
Advance to Others 3,797,488.00 0.00
Advance to NGOs 44,468,383.00 0.00
Advance to Contractors/Suppliers (Non Reimbursiable) 80,000.00 0.00
Advance to Staff 7,313,711.00 0.00
Advance to District Authorities 1,200,000.00 0.00
Total 56,859,582.00 0.00
FIXED ASSETS Schedule 16

As at As at

31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07

Particulars (Rs.) (Rs.)
Furniture , Fixtures & Supplies 363,935.00 0.00
Blood Bank Equipments 614,161.00 0.00
Equipment (Other) 182,084.00 0.00
Vehicles 79,316.00 0.00
Office Equipment 1.318.709.00 0.00
Total 2,558,205.00 0.00

od - Nestem Admitnsstrator on 217042008 03:19:37 from 1216

the Location)
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Kits and Other Lab Supplies

Schedule 18

As at As at
31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
Particulars (Rs.) (Rs.)
HIV Kits 1,401,952.00 0.00
Other Lab. Supplies 466,130.00 0.00
Blood Lab. Supplies 1,621,425.00 0.00
Total 3,489,507.00 0.00
Medicines Schedule 19
As at As at
31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
Particulars (Rs.) (Rs.)
STI Drugs 525.512.00 0.00
ARV Drugs 227,370.00 0.00
PEP Drugs 399,000.00 0.00
Total 1,151,882.00 0.00
Training and Workshops Schedule 20
As at As at
31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
Particulars (Rs.) (Rs.)
Training - 485,104.00 0.00
LR 485,104.00 0.00

Adminktrator oa 01/04/2008 03:19:37 from 1216

n"v
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Administrator on 01/70:4/2008 03:19:37 from 1216

N
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Salary (Pay and Allowances)

Schedule 25

As at As at
31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
Particulars (Rs.) (Rs.)
Salary 9,613,396.00 0.00
Medical Expenses 51.015.00 0.00
Total 9,664,411.00 0.00
Maintenance Costs Schedule 26
As at As at
31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
Particulars (Rs.) (Rs.)
Equipment Maintenance 123,090.00 0.00
Vehicle Maintenance 951,699.00 0.00
Total 1,074,789.00 0.00




Operational Expenses

Schedule 27

As at As at
31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
Particulars (Rs.) (Rs.)
Travelling Expenses 915.838.00 0.00
Rent, Rates & Taxes 283,740.00 0.00
Telephone/Communication Expenses 146,964.00 0.00
Bank Charges 1,790.00 0.00
Miscellaneous Expenses 785,060.00 0.00
Printing & Stationery 615,385.00 0.00
Advertisement (Other than IEC) 117,200.00 0.00
Water and Electricity Charges 57,285.00 0.00
Audit Fees 25,254.00 0.00
Postage/Courier 2,750.00 0.00
Quality Assessment 75.560.00 0.00
3,026,826.00 0.00
Balance with Bank Schedule 31
As at As at
31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07
Particulars (Rs.) (Rs.)

A/c No. 12126 - Vijaya Bank

53,579,205.05

22.487,488.83

Cheque in Transit 0.00 200,000.00
SBI-Ac-30316168351 I T TN -3,179.779.00 0.00
o n o rmm et T e LI )
SR IERE0 ACCOUN TROME S 50,399,426.05 22,687,488.83 {(»
\

1 Admitustrator ot 01/04/2008 03:19:37 fiom 1216 Page 7 of 7
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Mizoram SACS - Posi Fund

National AIDS Control Project - Phase HI (Credit No. 3242-IN)

mitoring Report(States) FMR-I11
& Acitvity Wise Expenditure report
For The Year 2007-08
As on 31-Mar-2008 Rs. lacs
- , . Consolidated *
tivities funded by Pooling Partners AWP/Budget Acteal _
Aprto Sep | Oct to Mar | Total for FY| Apr to Sep | Oct to Mar |Total for FY

penditures on Pharmaceuticals & Medical Supplies under Components 1 & 2 by the SACS 26.67 26.67 53.34 12.68 22.52 35.20
penditures on Others Goods, Works, Services, NGOs, Training & Operating Costs by SACS
evention
vil Works under PI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D Control 13.00 13.00 26.00 0.00 1.53 1.53
ndom Promotion 3.00 3.00 6.00 -0.84 4.13 3.29
7O services for priority intervensions 257.50 257.50 515.00 148.20 172.41 320.61
nsultant Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.69 7.08 7.77
chnical Resource Groups (TRGs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
eration Research/Policy and Other Studies/Cause of Death Studies/Research and Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ler T1

~ and Awareness under PI 144.1¢6 144.16 288.32 59.44 131.65 191.09
100l AIDS Education under P1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00 0.40
zgrated Counselling and Testing Centres under Pl 0.75 0.75 1.50 22.73 -11.33 11.40
od Safety under P1 5.45 5.45 10.90 4.43 7.53 11.96
erational Research/Policy and Other Studies/Cause of Death Studies/Research & Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ler PI

nily Health Awareness Campaign (FHAC) under PI 4.53 4.53 9.06 0.00 0.00 0.00
slementation of PMTCT Program under PI 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.58 -1.19 3.39
ernal Quality Assessment Programme under Pl 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
re,Support and Treatment ‘

il Works under LA I A -.,, R 0.00 0.00 Q.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00

N : - k/\’k
be supnorted by Stat.wise breakup of budget verses actuals

ited : System Administrator on 01/04/2008 03:06:46 from 1216
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Consolidated *

wvities funded by Poohng Partners AW P/Budget Actual |
Apr to Sep | Oct to Mar | Total for FY| Aprto Sep | Oct to Mar |Total for FY

chase of Equipment under LA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
igs for Opportunistic Infections/PEP/CD4/CD8 under LA 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.21 -2.40 0.81
nmunity Care Centres under LA 8.00 8.00 16.00 19.63 20.11 39.74
> and Awareness Related to PLWAs under LA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
sration Research/Policy and Other Studies/Cause of Death Studies/Research and Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
er LA
1sultant Services under LA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
‘hnical Resource Groups (TRGs) under LA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
pacity Building

il Works under IS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.80 0.80
ricles under IS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.79 0.79
tinal Surveillance under IS 5.95 5.95 11.90 0.00 11.90 11.90
ining and Fellowship under IS 42.50 42.50 85.00 10.28 19.56 29.84
(IS and Monitoring and Evaluation under 1S 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
rration Research/Policy and Other Studies/Cause of Death Studies/Research and Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
er IS

hnical Resource Groups (TRGs) under IS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ary of Staff under IS 30.00 30.00 60.00 30.35 35.56 65.91
niture & Supplies and Office Equipment under 1S 5.75 5.75 11.50 2.97 13.58 16.55
lipment Maintenance under IS 0.50 0.50 1.00 0.48 0.75 1.23
lding Maintenance under IS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ticle Maintenance under IS 5.00 5.00 10.00 4.73 4.51 9.24
rrational Expenses under IS 13.75 13.75 27.50 12.97 20.63 33.60
ategic Information Management

and Awareness under IC 5.00 5.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ining and Fellowship under IC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
b Total 544.84 544.84 1,089.68 324.25 437.60 761.85
nd Total: l o 571.51 571.51 1,143.02 336.93 460.12 797.05

DUNTA] Q‘M
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be supported bv Statewise breakup of budget verses actuals

ted : Svstem Administrator on 01/04/2008 03:06-46 from 1714
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